Undergraduate Student Government Stony Brook University SAC Suite 202, Room 210 (631) 632–6473



Alexander E. Dimitriyadi Executive Vice President

Kirin Mahmud President Pro Tempore

SENATE

FUNDED ORGANIZATION DOCUMENTATION ACT

Be it enacted by the Senate of the Undergraduate Student Government **SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE**

This act may be cited as the "Funded Organization Documentation Act."

SECTION 2. REQUIREMENTS

- 1. The Vice President of Clubs and Organizations shall contact club officers within two weeks of the start of Spring Semester of the passage of this act to request copies of their respective constitutions.
- 2. All Undergraduate Student Government Funded Organizations shall submit a digital copy and a hard copy of their respective Constitutions to the Vice President of Clubs and Organizations.

SECTION 3. SUBMISSION

- 1. Undergraduate Student Government Funded Organizations shall submit their respective Constitutions within two weeks of receiving notification from the Vice President of Clubs and Organizations.
 - 1.1. Failure to submit a Constitution within the given period of time shall result in the freezing of the organization's Undergraduate Student Government provided funds.
 - 1.1.1. The Organization's funds shall be returned after its Constitution's submission.

SECTION 4. ONLINE DATABASE

- 1. The Constitutions shall be made viewable to the public on the Undergraduate Student Government website March 15th 2011. The following information shall also be made public:
 - 1.1. Name of the Organization;
 - 1.2. Meeting Time and Place;
 - 1.3. Mission Statement; and

- 1.4. Link to a copy of the Organization's Constitution.
- 2. This task shall be a concerted effort, to be accomplished by the Vice President of Communications and Public Relations, Vice President of Clubs and Organizations and the Department of Web Technologies.

SECTION 5. AMENDMENTS

- 1. Organizations must get approval from Undergraduate Student Government for any amendments made to their Constitutions to ensure that they are in accordance with established USG policies and laws.
 - 1.1. The club/organization must submit their amendments to the USG Judiciary for approval, through an affirmative majority vote of the Court.

SECTION 6. EFFECTIVE DATE

This Act shall take effect immediately upon the enactment of this Act.

Alexander	E. Dimitriyadi
Executive	Vice President

Date

Matthew H. Graham President Date